

UNITED STATES COURT OF INTERNATIONAL TRADE

BEFORE: THE HONORABLE JANE A. RESTANI

GPX International Tire Corporation and
Hebei Starbright Tire Co., Ltd.,

Plaintiffs,

and

Tianjin United Tire & Rubber International
Co., Ltd.

Consolidated Plaintiff,

v.

United States,

Defendant,

and

Bridgestone Americas, Inc., Bridgestone
Americas Tire Operations, LLC, Titan Tire
Corporation, and United Steel, Paper and
Forestry, Rubber, Manufacturing, Energy,
Allied Industrial and Service Workers
International Union, AFL-CIO-CLC

Defendant-intervenors .

PUBLIC DOCUMENT

Consol. Court No. 08-00285

**BRIEF ON CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES OF CO-PLAINTIFF
TIANJIN UNITED TIRE AND RUBBER INTERNATONAL CO., LTD.**

Mark B. Lehnardt
Lehnardt & Lehnardt, LLC
20 Westwoods Dr.
Liberty, MO 64068
Mark@Lehnardt.com
Tel - 816.407.1400

*Counsel to Tianjin United Tire & Rubber
International Co., Ltd.*

Date: August 17, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 56.2..... 3

 A. Administrative Determination Under Appeal..... 3

 B. Issue of Law Presented 3

 C. Statement of Reasons for Vacating Commerce Determinations..... 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

ARGUMENT..... 8

 I. The New Law Violates the Equal Protection Guarantees of the Fifth Amendment Because It Is Not Rationally Related to a Legitimate Government Purpose..... 8

 A. The Purpose of Section 1 of the New Law is to “level the playing field,” not to provide for excessive duties to tilt the field in favor of the U.S. industry..... 9

 B. The Purposes for the New Law Section 2 of the New Law is intended to bring the United States into Compliance with its WTO Obligations and Avoid Future Adverse Results 12

 C. No Other Legitimate Purpose Exists For The Discriminatory Classification..... 14

 II. This Court Cannot Cure the Constitutional Defect in the New Law Sufficient to Apply the New Law Here Because Only Congress Can Make Legislation Retroactive, Thus – In This Case -- This Court Must Give Effect to GPX V 14

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. Commission of Webster Cty., 488 U.S. 336, 109 S. Ct. 633, 102 L. Ed. 2d 688 (1989)..... 9

Allied Stores of Ohio, Inc. v. Bowers, 358 U.S. 522, 528-529, 3 L. Ed. 2d 480, 79 S. Ct. 437 (1959)..... 7, 14

Armour v. City of Indianapolis, 132 S. Ct. 2073, 2080 (U.S. 2012)..... 6

Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood, 546 U.S. 320 (2006)..... 15

Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp., 488 U.S. 204 (1988) 16

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1, 93 (1976)..... 5

Califano v. Webster, 430 U.S. 313 (1977)..... 9

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984) 13

Clark v. Jeter, 486 U.S. 456, 461 (1988)..... 6

Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc., 473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... 6

Dorsey v. United States, 132 S. Ct. 2321 (U.S. 2012) 8

Dunn v. Blumstein, 405 U.S. 330, 335 (1972) 6

Georgetown Steel Corp. v. United States, 801 F.2d 1308 (Fed. Cir. 1986)..... 11

GPX Int’l Tire Corp. v. United States, 645 F. Supp. 2d 1231, 1235-36 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2009) 4

GPX Int’l Tire Corp. v. United States, 666 F.3d 732 (Fed. Cir. 2011)..... 4, 11, 16

GPX Int’l Tire Corp. v. United States, 678 F.3d 1308 (Fed. Cir. 2012)..... 5, 12, 13

GPX Int’l Tire Corp. v. United States, 715 F. Supp. 2d 1342, 1344-47 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2010) 4

Harris v. McRae, 448 U.S. 297 (1980)..... 9

Heller v. Doe, 509 U.S. 312, 319-320, 113 S. Ct. 2637, 125 L. Ed. 2d 257 (1993)..... 6, 11

Landgraf v. Usi Film Prods., 511 U.S. 244 (U.S. 1994) 15, 16

Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co., 449 U.S. 456, 464, 66 L. Ed. 2d 659, 101 S. Ct. 715 (1981)..... 6

Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius, 132 S. Ct. 2566 (U.S. 2012)..... 16

Nordlinger v. Hahn, 505 U.S. 1 (1992) 7, 14

Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996)..... 7, 14

Schweiker v. Wilson, 450 U.S. 221, 67 L. Ed. 2d 186, 101 S. Ct. 1074 (1981) 7, 11

SKF USA Inc. v. United States Customs & Border Prot., 556 F.3d 1337 (Fed. Cir. 2009) 15

Stone v. INS, 514 U.S. 386 (1995) 13

United States Railroad Retirement Bd. v. Fritz, 449 U.S. 166, 174, 179, 66 L. Ed. 2d 368, 101 S. Ct. 453 (1980)..... 6

W. & S. Life Ins. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization, 451 U.S. 648, 668 (U.S. 1981)..... 6

Walters v. St. Louis, 347 U.S. 231 (1954)..... 7

Wheatland Tube Co. v. United States, 495 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2007) 13

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V..... 1, 5, 8, 14

Statutes

Application of Countervailing Duty Provisions to Nonmarket Economy Countries, Pub. L. No. 112-99, 126 Stat. 265 (2012) (to be codified at 19 U.S.C. §§ 1671, 1677f-1)..... passim

Other Authorities

158 Cong Rec S 1375 Applying The Countervailing Duty Provisions Of The Tariff Act Of 1930 To Nonmarket Economy Countries (March 5, 2012) 9

158 Cong. Rec. H1166 – H1173, Applying Countervailing Duty Law to NME Countries (Mar. 6, 2012) 10, 11, 12, 13

Appellate Body Report, *United States--Definitive Anti-Dumping and Countervailing Duties on Certain Products from China*, ¶611(d), WT/DS379/AB/R (Mar. 11, 2011) 12

Certain New Pneumatic Off-the-Road Tires From the People's Republic of China: Countervailing Duty Order, 73 Fed. Reg. 51,627 (Dep’t of Commerce Sept. 4, 2008) 3

<i>Certain New Pneumatic Off-the-Road Tires From the People's Republic of China: Final Affirmative Countervailing Duty Determination and Final Negative Determination of Critical Circumstances</i> , 73 Fed. Reg. 40,480 (Dep't of Commerce July 15, 2008)	3
Panel Report, <i>China -- Measures Affecting Trading Rights and Distribution Services for Certain Publications and Audiovisual Entertainment Products</i> - p.135, ¶7.58, WT/DS363/R (12 August 2009)	13
Raj Bhala, THE MYTH ABOUT STARE DECISION AND INTERNATIONAL TRADE LAW (PART ONE OF A TRILOGY), 14 Am. U. Int'l L. Rev. 845, 853 (1999)	13
Raj Bhala, THE POWER OF THE PAST: TOWARDS DE JURE STARE DECISIS IN WTO ADJUDICATION (PART THREE OF A TRILOGY), 33 Geo. Wash. Int'l L. Rev. 873, 910-13 (2001)	13
Raj Bhala, THE PRECEDENT SETTERS: DE FACTO STARE DECISIS IN WTO ADJUDICATION (PART TWO OF A TRILOGY), 9 Fla. St. J. Transnat'l L. & Pol'y 1, 4 (1999)	13
